
 
 

P-550  (8-15) 1 of 7 September 2017 
 

City and County of San Francisco 
San Francisco Public Works 
1155 Market Street, 4th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94103 
 

 
Third Amendment to Agreement 

 
 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of September 12, 2017, in 
San Francisco, California, by and between JC Decaux San Francisco, LLC (“Contractor”), and 
the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through 
its Director of Public Works. 

 
RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement as amended (as defined 
below); and 

 
 WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 
conditions set forth herein to extend the contract duration by 60 days; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 
 
1. Definitions.  The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 
 
 1a. Agreement.  The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated August 2, 
1994, between Contractor and City, as amended by the: 
 
 First Amended and Restated Agreement, approved by the Board of Supervisors on 

December 7, 1998; and  
 First Amendment to Agreement, dated December 14, 2015; and 
 Second Amendment to Agreement, dated October 28, 2016. 
  
 1b. Other Terms.  Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 
 
 
2. Modifications to the Agreement.  The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 
 
 2a. Section 1.03.  Section 1.03. Term of Agreement of the Agreement currently reads as 
follows: 
 

.  This Agreement shall commence as of the Original Effective Date and shall continue, 
subject to the terms of this Agreement regarding termination, to 11:59 p.m. on October 17, 2017. 
 



 
 

P-550  (8-15) 2 of 7 September 2017 
 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

This Agreement shall commence as of the Original Effective Date and shall continue, 
subject to the terms of this Agreement regarding termination, to 11:59 p.m. on December 16, 
2017.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 
 
CITY 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
MOHAMMED NURU 
DIRECTOR 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
By:    ________________________________ 
 Randy Parent 
 Deputy City Attorney 

CONTRACTOR 
 
JC DECAUX SAN FRANCISCO, LLC 
 
 
 
 
By:__________________________________ 
 
Print Name: J. Francois Nion 
 
Title: Executive Vice President 
 
Federal Tax ID #: 94-3211833 
 
City Vendor Number: 47073  

 


